
 
 

  
 

 

thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J fld;fs; kw;Wk; ngwj;jf;fitfs; kw;Wk; Fj;jif kw;Wk; thlif nfhs;Kjy; Mfpatw;wpy; 

epfu KjyPL Fiwtjw;fhd nfhLg;gdT

ehq;fs; nrd;l;uy; gpdhd;]; fk;gdp gpvy;rp (’fk;gdp”) epjpepiy kw;Wk; mjd; 

cg chpkq;fspd; 2024 khu;r; 31e; jpfjpapy; cs;sthwd xd;wpj;j 

epjpepiyikf; $w;W kw;Wk; me;j jpfjpapy; KbTw;w Mz;bw;fhd xd;wpj;j 

Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf;$w;W;> xd;wpj;j chpikahz;ik khw;wq;fs gw;wpa $wW 

kw;Wk; xd;wpj;j fhRg;gha;Tf; $w;W Mfpatw;iwAk; fzprkhd fzf;fPl;Lf; 

nfhs;iffspd; njhFg;G kw;Wk; gpw tpsf;fj; jfty;fisAk; cs;slf;fpa 

njhFg;G kw;Wk; gpw tpsf;fj; jfty;fisAk; cs;slf;fpa xd;wpj;j epjpf; 

$w;Wf;fisf; fzf;fha;T nra;Js;Nshk;. ,it ,e;j Mz;L mwpf;ifapd; 

gf;fq;fs; 118 Kjy; 245 tiu Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sd. 

31 khHr; cld; KbTw;w tUlk;

 

tUkhd mwpf;if FO fk;gdp 

2024              2023

&gh. 000'

2024               2023
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          44,203,016 

            1,000,140 

                       -   
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                      43 
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            414,157 
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           1,654,509 
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               78,800 
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              497,414 
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              388,155 

                 5,155 

         90,216,222 

              170,584 

         38,532,558 

               

38,922 

              501,736 

           1,922,762 

           1,284,886 

              937,912 

              904,182 

         44,293,542 

           2,230,286 

           2,964,000 

           3,299,945 

                      -   

              920,000 

         23,391,776 

         13,116,673 

         45,922,680 

                      -   

         45,922,680 

         90,216,222 

               201.99 

mLj;j gf;fj;jpw;F njhluTk;....

RahjPd fzf;fha;thshpd; mwpf;if 

mgpg;gpuhak;

Nkw;gb ,e;j epjp mwpf;if 2007 Mk; Mz;L 07 Mk; ,yf;f fk;gdpfs; rl;lj;jpw;F mikthf cs;sJ 

vd;gjid ,j;Jld; cWjpg;gLj;Jfpd;Nwd;.

Xg;gk;

lgps;A+. vk;. b. lgps;A+. tPurpq;f 

gpujhd epjp mjpfhup

2011 Mz;L 42 Mk; epjp tHj;jk; rl;l %yj;jpd; ,yf;k; 29 (2) gpuptpd; epjpf;fk;gdpfspd; epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; ntspaPl;bw;F mika gpuRupf;fg;gl;lJ

&gh. 000' &gh. 000' &gh. 000'

tUkhdk;

tl;b tUkhdk;

tl;b nryTfs;

epfu tl;b tUkhdk;

epjpf; fUtpfspypUe;J epfu tUkhdk; FVTPL ,y;

epfu gpw tUtha;

nraw;ghl;L Fj;jif tUkhdk;

gpw tUkhdk;

nkhj;j nraw;ghl;L tUkhdk;

tYf;Fiwg;G kw;Wk; gpw fld; ,og;Gfs;

epfu nraw;ghl;L tUkhdk;

nraw;ghl;L nryTfs;

gzpahsh; nryTfs;

tshfq;fs;> cgfuzq;fs;> ];jhgdk; kw;Wk; gpw nryTfs;

gq;Ff;fzf;F KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; gq;fpyhgj;Jf;F 

Kd;duhd nraw;ghl;L yhgk;

tu;j;jfg; gq;FKiwapy; fzf;fplg;gl;l thpf;Fg; gpd;duhd ,iz epWtdq;fspd; gq;fpyhgk; 

epjpr;Nritfspy; tupf;F Kd;duhd nraw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 

epjp NritfSf;fhd tup

tupf;F Kd; ,yhgk;

tUkhd tupr; nrytPdk; 

Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgk;

,yhgj;jpd; gz;Gf;$W:

jha; epWtdj;jpy; gq;F itj;jpUg;gtu;fs;

rpWghd;ikg; gq;Ffs; 

Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgk;

xU gq;Ff;fhd mbg;gil kw;Wk; ePu;j;j tUtha; - &.

xU gq;Ff;F gq;fpyhgk; - &.

,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G kw;Wk; tphpthd 
tUkhdj;jpd; mwpf;if FO fk;gdp 

2024              2023

&gh. 000'

2024               2023

&gh. 000' &gh. 000' &gh. 000'
31 khHr; cld; KbTw;w tUlk;

Mz;Lf;fhd yhgk;

Vida tpupthd tUkhdk; / (nryT) tUkhd 

mwpf;iff;F kWtifg;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;

Vida tpupthd tUkhdk; %yk; epahakhd kjpg;gpy; 

fld; gj;jpuq;fspy; epahakhd kjpg;G Mjhak; 

fzf;F KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; gq;F> tupf;Fg;gpd;

nkhj;j kw;w tpupthd tUkhdk; / (nryT) tUkhd 

mwpf;ifff;F kWtifg;gLj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;

nkhj;j kw;w tpupthd tUkhdk; / (nryT) tUkhd 

mwpf;ifff;F kWtifg;gLj;jg;glf;$lhJ 

njspthd ed;ikj; jpl;lq;fspy; ,ay;ghd ,og;Gfs;

cz;ikahd ,og;Gfspy; xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup tpisT

fzf;F KjyPl;lhsu;fspd; gq;F> tupf;Fg;gpd;du;

epyk; kw;Wk; fl;blq;fspd; kWkjpg;gPL

epyk; kw;Wk; fl;blq;fspd; kWkjg;gPl;L tUkhdk;

tUkhd tup tpfpjj;jpd; khw;wj;jhy; kPs;kjpg;gPl;L 

,Ug;G kPjhd xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup jhf;fk;

kWkjpg;gPl;L ,Ug;G kPjhd xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup jhf;fk;

tUkhd tup tpfpjj;jpd; khw;wj;jhy; kPs;kjpg;gPl;L ,Ug;G 
kPjhd xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup jhf;fk; - rhjhuz gq;F 
fzf;fpy; KjyPL nra;gthpd; gq;F

nkhj;j kw;w tpupthd tUkhdk; / (nryT) tUkhd 

mwpf;ifff;F kWtifg;gLj;jg;glf;$lhJ 

Mz;Lf;fhd gpw tphpthd tUkhdk; / (nryT)

(thpf;Fg; gpd;dh;)

Mz;Lf;fhd nkhj;j tpupthd tUkhdk;

nkhj;j tpupthd tUkhdk; fhuzpfs;:

jha;epWtdj;jpy; gq;F itj;jpUg;gtu;fs;

rpWghd;ik gq;Fjhuh;fs;

tUlj;Jf;fhd tpupthd nkhj;j tUkhdk;

rhjuz gq;F fzf;fpy; KjyPL nra;gthpd; gq;F> thpf;Fg; gpd;dh; 

FO fk;gdp epjp epiy mwpf;if

cs;sthW
,y; &gh. 000' ,y; &gh. 000' ,y; &gh. 000' ,y; &gh. 000'

nrhj;Jf;fs;

ifapy; kw;Wk; tq;fpfspy; cs;s gzk;

,yhgk; my;yJ ,og;G epjp nrhj;Jf;fs; %yk; epahakhd kjpg;G

kPs;nfhs;Kjy xg;ge;jq;fspd; fPo; thq;fg;gl;l gj;jpuq;fs;

Fiwf;fg;gl;l nrytpy; epjp nrhj;Jf;fs; - fld; kw;Wk; 

gpw epjpf; fUtpfs;

Fiwf;fg;gl;l nrytpy; epjp nrhj;Jf;fs; - 

thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J fld;fs; kw;WF; ngwj;jf;fit

Fiwf;fg;gl;l nrytpy; epjp nrhj;Jf;fs; - 

Fj;jiffspy; epfu KjyPL kw;Wk; jtizf;F ngw;wit

tu;j;jf uPjpahf ngwj;jf;fitfs;

Jizf;fk;gdp epWtdq;fspy; KjyPLfs;

gq;fpyhgf; fzf;fpy; KjyPL nra;j KjyPl;lhsu;fs;

,Ug;G kw;Wk; gpw gq;Ffs;

KjyPl;L nrhj;Jf;fs;

nrhj;J> Miy kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fs;

gad;ghl;L nrhj;Jf;fspd; cupik

mUtkhd nrhj;Jf;fs;

eilKiw tup nrhj;Jf;fs;

xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup nrhj;J

gpw nrhj;Jf;fs;

nrhj;Jf;fs; tpw;gidf;F itf;fg;gl;Ls;s

nkhj;j nrhj;Jf;fs;

nghWg;Gf;fs;

tq;fp Nkyjpfg; gw;W

Fiwf;fg;gl;l; nrytpy; epjpf; fld;fs; - itg;Gf;fs;

Fiwf;fg;gl;l nrytpy; epjpf; fld;fs; - tl;bf; 

fld;fs;

Fj;jif fld;fs;

gzpahsu; ed;ikg; nghWg;Gfs;

edlKiw tup nghWg;Gfs;

xj;jpitf;fg;gl;l tup nghWg;Gfs; 

gpw nghWg;Gfs;

nkhj;j fld;fs;

gq;F

Fwpg;gplg;gl;l %yjdk;

rl;luPjpahd ,Ug;G epjp

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L ,Ug;G

epahakhd kjpg;G ,Ug;G

fld; ,og;G ,Ug;G

nghJ ,Ug;G

jf;f tUtha;

rpWghd;ik gq;Fjhuh; Mu;tj;ijj; jtpu;j;J nkhj;j gq;F

rpWghd;ik gq;Ffs;

nkhj;j gq;F

nkhj;j fld;fs; kw;Wk; gq;F

gq;nfhd;wpd; epfu nrhj;J kjpg;G - &.

,e;j epjpawpf;ifia jahupj;J toq;Ftjpy; gzpg;ghsH rigNa KOg; nghWg;Gk;> rigf;fhf mjd; 

mq;fPfhuj;Jld; ifnahg;gkplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

Xg;gk;

,. vr;. tp[adhaf;f

eph;thf ,af;Fdh;

Xg;gk;

V. Nf. Fzul;d

Jiz eph;thf ,af;Fdh;

20 Nk 2024

nfhOk;G

ehk; vkJ fzf;fha;tpid fpyq;if fzf;fha;T epakq;fSf;F mikthf 

Nkw;nfhz;Nlhk;. ,e;j epakq;fspd; gb> vkJ nghWg;Gf;fs; vkJ 

mwpf ;ifapd ;  e pj pf ;$w ;Wf ;fspd ;  fzf;fha ;T njhlh ;g pyhd 

fzf;fha;thsuJ nghWg;Gf;fs; NkYk; tpghpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd> ,yq;if 

gl;laf; fzf;fwpQu; epWtfj;jpdhy; toq;fg;gl;l newpKdw tpjpKiwfspd; 

Njitg;ghLfSf;F; fpzf;fkhd Kiwapy; ehk; fk;gdpapy; ,Ue;J 

RahjPdkhf fhzg;gLtJld; ,j;Njitg;ghLfSf;F ,zf;fkhd tifapy; 

ek; new;Kiwj; Njitg;ghLfisj; jpUg;jp nra;Js;Nshk; ehk; ngw;Wf;nfhz; 

Ls;s fzf;fha;T rhd;Wfs; vkJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd xh; mbg;gilapid 

toq;Ftj;w;Fg; NghJkhdjhfTk; nghUj;jkhdjhfTk; ,Uf;Fk; vd ehk; 

ek;Gfpd;Nwhk;.

20 Nk 2024 md;W KPMG gl;laf; fzf;fhsu;fshy; Mq;fpyj;jpy; 
toq;fg;gl;l fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; Neub nkhopngau;g;G.

Mq;fpyk; kw;Wk; jkpo; mwpf;iffSf;F ,ilapy; VNjDk; Kuz;ghL 
Vw;gl;lhy;> Mq;fpy mwpf;ifNa rupahdjhff; nfhs;sg;gLk;. 

nrd;l;uy; gpdhd;]; fk;gdp gpvy;rpapd; gq;Fjhuu;fSf;F 
epjp mwpf;iffspd; fzf;fha;T mwpf;if

vkJ mgpg;gpuhag;gb> nrd;l;uy; gpdhd;]; fk;gdp gpvy;rp kw;Wk; mjd; cg 

cupkq;fspd; 2024 khh;r 31e; jpfjpapy; xd;wpj;j epjpepiyik kw;Wk; 

mj;jpfjpapy; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd mjd; xd;wpj;j epjpr; rhjid kw;Wk; 

xd;wpj ;j fhRg ;gha ;Tfs;> ,yq;if fzf;f Pl ;L epakq;fSf;F 

(SLAuSs)mika jahhpf;fg;gl;L epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; rfy nghUz;ikahd 

tplaq;fs; njhlh;gpYk; cz;ikahd> Neh;ikahd Njhw;wg;ghl;dlj; 

jUfpd;wd. 

mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;fhd mbg;gil

Kf;fpa fzf;fha;T tplaq;fs;

Kf;fpa fzf;fha;T tplaq;fs; vd;gJ vkJ njhopy;rhh; RajPh;g;gpy;> 

jw;Nghija fhyj;jpd; epjpf;$w;Wfis ehk; fzf;fha;A nra;tjpy; kpfTk; 

Kf;fpaj;Jtk; tha;e;jitahFk;. ,e;j tplaq;fs; xl;Lkhj;jkhf 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fis ehk; fzf;fha;T nra;j kw;Wk; vkJ mgpg;gpuha;j;ij 

cUthf;fpa gpd;dzpapy; ifahz;b Ug;gJld;> ,e;j tplaq;fspy; ehq;fs; 

xU jdpahd mgpg;gpuhaj;ij toq;ftpy;iy.

epjpf;$w;wpy> Fwpg;G 3 (fzplrkhd fzf;fpay; jPu;g;Gfs;> kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; mDkhdq;fs;)> Fwpg;G 17 (tYf;Fiwg;G kw;Wk; gpw fld; ,og;Gfs;)> Fwpg;G 30 

(tYf; Fiwf;fg;gl;l fld;fs; kw;Wk; thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J ngwj;jf;fitfs;) kw;Wk; Fwpg;G 31 (Fj;jif kw;Wk; thliff;F thq;Ftjpy; epfu 

KjyPL) Mfpatw;iw ghh;f;fTk;

cz;ik NjitahdJ

31.03.2024 ,y; 31.03.2023 ,y;
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NjH;e;njLf;fg;gl;l Kf;fpa nray;jpwd; Fwpfhl;bfs;

cz;ik NjitahdJcUg;gb

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; %yjdg; NghJik (%) 

mLf;F 1 %yjdg; NghJkhd tpfpjk; 

nkhj;j %yjd NghJik tpfpjk; 

itg;G nghWg;Gf;fSf;fhd %yjd epjpa tpfpjk;

fld; rhd;wpd; juk; (%) 

nkhj;j epiy 3 fld; tpfpjk;

epfu epiy 3 fld; tpfpjk;

Kf;fpa %yjd tpfpjj;jpw;F epfu epiy 3 fld;fs;

epiy 3 tYf;Fiw ftNu[; tpfpjk;

nkhj;j tYf;Fiw ftNu[; tpfpjk;

,yhgj;jd;ik (%) 

Njwpa tl;b tuk;G

nrhj;Jf;fspd; kPjhd tUkhdk; 

gq;Fhpik %yjdk; kPjhd tUtha; 

tUkhdj;jpw;fhd nryT tpfpjk;

jputj;jd;ik (%) 

Njitahd jputr; nrhj;Jf;fSf;F fpilff;j;jf;f jputr; nrhj;J (Fiwe;jgl;rk; 100%)

ntspthhp epjpaj;jpw;fhd jputr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 

tpQ;Qhgdj; jfty;fs;

fpisfspd; vz;zpf;if 

ntspthhp nfhLfld; jukply; 

fle;j 6 khjq;fspy; tpjpf;fg;gl;l xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; jz;lq;fs; 

njhif (&.kpy;ypad;) 

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; itg;Gf; fl;Lg;ghLfs; 

nkhj;j itg;Gf;fs; kPjhd cr;r vy;iy (&.kpy;ypad;) 
itg;Gf;fspd; msitf; Fiwj;jy; khjk;/fhyhz;L/Mz;L xd;wpw;F; (&.kpy;ypad;) 

itg;G Klf;fk;

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; fld;ghLfs; flL;g;ghLfs;

fld;ghLfs; kPjhd cr;r vy;iy (&.kpy;ypad;) 

fld;ghLfs; msitf; Fiwj;jy; khjk;/fhyhz;L/Mz;L xd;wpw;F; (&.kpy;ypad;) 

fld; ghLfs; kPfhd Klf;fk; 

xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; fld; toq;fy; fl;Lg;ghLfs;

nkhj;jf; fld; toq;fy; nrhj;Jg;gl;bay; kPjhdcr;rvy;iy (&.kpy;ypad;)

fld;toq;fy; gl;bay;fs; msitf; Fiwj;jy; khjk;/fhyhz;L/Mz;L xd;wpw;F (&.kpy;ypad;)

Gjpa nfhLfld; trjpfis toq;Fjy; mj;Jld;$my;yJ Vw;fdNt cs;s 

nfhLfld; trjpfspd; jtizf; fhyj;ij ePbj;jy; kPjhd fl;Lg;ghLfs;

NtW VNjDk; xOq;FKiwg;gLj;jy; fl;Lg;ghLfs;

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

vJTkpy;iy

        26,868,940 

        19,500,264 

        (6,372,075)

        13,128,189 

            350,244 

         1,377,648 

         1,186,002 

         1,065,331 

        17,107,414 

             (53,041)

        17,054,373 

       

 (3,305,050)

        (3,108,238)

        (6,413,288)

10,641,085 

         2,664,448 

        13,305,533 

        (1,879,274)

        11,426,259 

        (3,239,319)

         8,186,940 

         7,842,275 

            344,665 

         8,186,940 
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                 4.50 

         24,473,972 

           17,911,950 

           (4,828,502)

           13,083,448 

                 67,093 

            1,909,638 

            1,026,926 

               719,079 

           16,806,184 

              (843,425)

           15,962,759

 

           (2,851,023)

           (3,007,143)

           (5,858,166)

   

10,104,593 

            1,886,915 

           11,991,508 

           (1,679,690)

           10,311,818 

           (2,752,818)

            7,559,000 

            7,226,880 

               332,120 

            7,559,000 

                   31.79 

                    4.25 

     21,796,256 

     19,039,764 

      (6,452,630)

     12,587,134 

          242,783 

                  -   

       1,197,530 

       1,316,179 

     15,343,626 

         (162,647)

     15,180,979

 

      (2,887,703)

      (2,857,842)

      (5,745,545)
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                  -   

       9,435,434 

      (1,879,274)

       7,556,160 

      (2,765,727)

       4,790,433 

       4,790,433 

                  -   

       4,790,433 
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          17,511,736 

           (4,876,421)

          12,635,315 

                55,902 

                       -   

            1,032,832 

               971,077 

          14,695,126 

              (696,644)

          13,998,482 

           (2,477,206)

           (2,449,070)

           (4,926,276)

   

9,072,206 

                       -   

            9,072,206 

           (1,679,690)

            7,392,516 

           (2,427,449)

            4,965,067 

            4,965,067 

                       -   

            4,965,067 



Xg;gk;

KPMG 

gl;la fzf;fhsu;fs;

nfhOk;G> ,yq;if

20 Nk 2024

2011d; 42 k; ,yf;f epjpj;njhopy; rl;lj;jpd; fPo; ,yq;if kj;jpa tq;fpapd; ehzar;rigahy; chpkk; 

mspf;fg;gl;lJ. tiuaWg;gl;lnghJf;fk;gdpahf 1957k; Mz;L brk;gh; khjk; 5k; jpfjp epWtg;gl;lJ.

,lh;ghL tpsf;fk; vq;fs; gjpy;fs;

 

epjp mwpf;if kPjhd jfty; nj<opy;El;g Kiwfs; kw;Wk; flg;ghLfs;

,lh;ghL tpsf;fk; OUR RESPONSES

,e;j epjpepiy mwpf;iffspy; Fwpg;G 30 

kw;Wk; 31 ,y; njuptpf;fg;gl;Ls;sgb> 

epWtdk; 2024 khu;r; 31Mk; jpfjp tiu 

KiwNa &. 7>048 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &. 

48>683 kpy;ypad; Fj;jif kw;Wk; thlif 

thq;FjYf;fhd epfu KjyPL kw;Wk; 

thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J ngwj;jf;f 

fld;fs; kw;Wk; ngwj;jf;fitfSf;F 

vjpuhf epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fisf; 

Fdwf;fg;gl;l tYypy; gjpT nra;Js;sJ. 

ECL

cs;slf;fpaJ

fhd nfhLg;gdTfis kjpg;gpLtjw;fhd vq;fs; jzpf;if eilKiwfs; gpd;tUtdtw;iw 

,J njhlu;ghf epWtdj;jpd; Kf;fpaf; fl;Lg;ghLfisr; Nrhjid nra;jy;:

thbf;ifahsu;fsplkpUe;J fld;fs; 

kw;Wk; ngwj;jf;fitfSf;F vjpuhf 
&. 1>103 kpy;ypad; kw;Wk; &. 4>480 

kpy;ypad; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; fld; ,og;ig 

(ECL) kjpg;gpLtjpy; mjpf rpf;fyhd 

jd;ik kw;Wk; jPu;g;G Mfpait mlq;Fk;.

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; fld; ,og;GfSf;fhd 

nfhLg;gdT (ECL) vd;gJ fld;fs; kw;Wk; 

ngwj;jf;fitfspd; Kf;fpaj;Jtk; kw;Wk; 

Fj;jiffspy; epfu KjyPL kw;Wk; ,e;j 

epjpepiy mwpf;iffSf;fhd thlif 

nfhs;Kjy; epYitfs; kw;Wk; ECL 

nfhLg;gdTfis mstplg; 

gad;gLj;jg;gLk; epWtdj;jpd; ECL 

khjpupfspd; cs;shu;e;j rpf;fyhd jd;ik 

Mfpatw;wpd; fhuzkhf cUthFk; xU 

Kf;fpa jzpf;if tp\akhFk;. ,e;j 

khjpupfs; juT kw;Wk; gy nghUshjhu 

R+o;epiyfs; kw;Wk; fld; mghaj;jpy; 

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f mjpfupg;G (SICR) Mfpa  

Kf;fpa mDkhdq;fs; Nghd;wtw;wpd;  

kjpg;gPLfis ek;gpAs;sd.

SLFRS 9 epjpf; fUtpfs;> nghUshjhu 

epiyikfspd; tuk;igg; gpujpgypf;Fk; 

Kd;Ndhf;F mbg;gilapy;> ECLfis 

mstpl Ntz;Lk;. mwpag;gl;l ECL 

khjpup tuk;Gfs; my;yJ fld; 

,yhfhf;fspy; tsu;e;J tUk; 

Nghf;FfSf;F gpd;ida  khjpup 

rupnra;jy;fs; nghUj;jkhditahff; 

fUjg;gLfpd;wd. nghUshjhu 

R+o;epiyfs; kw;Wk; jPu;g;Gf;F gpd;ida  

khjpup rupnra;jy;fis mDkhdpg;gjpy;  

ehq;fs; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f jPu;g;igg; 

gad;gLj;JfpNwhk;

SICR milahsk; vd;gJ ECL Kiwapd; 

xU Kf;fpa jPu;khdkhFk;. Vnddpy; ,e;j 

msTNfhy; Kd;Ndhf;fpa 12 khjq;fs; 

my;yJ tho;ehs; nfhLg;gdT gjpT 

nra;ag;gLfpwjh vd;gij jPu;khdpf;fpwJ.

mj;Jld;> jdpj;jdpahf kjpg;gplg;gl;l 

fld;fSf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfs; kw;Wk; 

Fwpg;gpl;l tuk;Gfis kPWk; Fj;jiffs; 

kjpg;gplg;gLfpd;wd. vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; 

vjpu;fhy  nuhf;f kPs; nrYj;Jiffs;  

kw;Wk; fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jiffs; 

njhlu;ghf itj;jpUf;Fk; gpizaj;jpd; 

ngWkhdj;jpy;  ,Ue;J  kjpg;gplg;gl;l 

tUkhdj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; Fwpg;gpl;l 

nfhLg;gdTfspd; kjpg;gPl;il Ma;Tf;F  

cl;gLj;Jtjpy; ehq;fs; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 

jPu;khdj;ij filg;gpbf;fpNwhk;

tzpfg; ghpth;j;jidfis nrayhf;fp gjpT 

nra;tjw;F eWt\k; gy xd;Wf;nfhi;W 

rhh;e;j (IT) Kiwikfisg; 

gad;gLj;Jfpd;wJ. IT mikg;Gfspd; 

mZfy;> khw;wq;fs; kw;Wk; nray;ghl;bd; 

kPjhd fl;Lg;ghLfs; epjpj; jftiyg; gjpT 

nra;tjw;Fk;> epWtdj;jpd; epjp epiy kw;Wk; 

nray;jpwd; gw;wpa cz;ikahd kw;Wk; 

epahakhd ghu;itia toq;Fk; epjp 

mwpf;iffisj; jahupg;gjw;Fk; 

Kf;fpakhdjhFk;.

epjp ghpth;j;jidfis gjpT nra;tjw;Fk; 

mwptpg;gjw;Fk; IT Kiwikfs; kw;Wk; mjd; 

fl;Lg;ghLfs; gaDs;s nray;ghl;ilf; 

nfhz;bFg;gjhy; ,it vkJ Kf;fpa 

fzf;fha;T tplaq;fspy; xd;whFk;. 

epWtdj;jpd; IT fl;Lg;ghLfspd; gaDs;s 

nraw;ghLfdsg; nghWj;J vkJ mDFKdw 

fzprkhf NtWglyhk;.

Fwpg;gplj;jf;f guptu;j;jidfisr; nrayhf;Ftjw;Fk;> nghJg; NgNul;by; ,Ug;Gfisg; gjpT 

nra;tjw;Fk; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; Kf;fpa jfty; njhopy;El;g gad;ghLfSf;fhd (Kiwikfs;) 

njhopy;El;g fl;Lg;ghl;L R+oiyr; Nrhjpf;f> fzf;fha;T eilKiwfisr; nra;a> vq;fs; cs; jfty; 

njhopy;El;g epGzu;fSld; ,ize;J gzpahw;wpNdhk;. njhopy;El;gk;-,af;fg;gl;l tzpf 

nray;Kiwfis ,izf;Fk; ,e;j mikg;GfSf;Fs; cl;nghjpf;fg;gl;l jhdpaq;F fl;Lg;ghLfisAk; 

ehq;fs; Nrhjpj;Njhk;.

NkYk; rpy fzf;fha;T eilKiwfs;: 

nghJ jfty; njhopy;El;gk; tbtikg;G fl;Lg;ghLfs;> mtjhdpg;G kw;Wk; 

nray;ghL.

l IT R+oy; KOtJk; cs;s epu;thf kw;Wk; cau; epiy fl;Lg;ghLfis kjpg;gPL nra;jy;> nfhs;if 

tbtikg;G> kjpg;gha;T kw;Wk; tpopg;Gzu;T kw;Wk; jfty; njhopy;El;g ,lu; Nkyhz;ik Mfpait 

cl;gl;l eilKiwfis kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

l epjpf; fzf;fpay; kw;Wk; mwpf;ifaply; njhlu;ghf jfty; njhopy;El;gj;jpd; kPJ nray;gLk; Kf;fpa 

fl;Lg;ghLfspd; khjpupiag; Gupe;Jnfhs;tJ kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L nray;jpwidr; Nrhjpj;jy;> fzpdp 

mZfy;> fzpdp khw;w Nkyhz;ik> fz;fhzpg;G mikg;G cs;spl;l mikg;Gfs; xUikg;ghL> epuy; 

Nkk;ghL kw;Wk; fzpdp nray;ghLfis Nrhjpj;jy;> kw;Wk;

l vk;khy; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l Njh;T nra;j Kf;fpakhd fzpzp mwpf;iffspi; juT xUikg;ghl;il 

kjpg;gPL nra;tJld;> ,e;j epjpepi mw;f;iffis cUthf;f eph;thfj;jhy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; juT 

khjphpfisAk; gFg;gha;T nra;jy;.

gad;ghl;L fl;Lg;ghLfs;

jfty; njhopy;El;g (IT) gad;ghLfSf;Fs; nghUj;jkw;w gq;F Nru;f;iffspy; ,Ue;J tUk; 

Kuz;ghLfisj; jtpu;g;gjw;fhf> flikfisg; gpupg;gijr; nray;gLj;JtJ cs;spl;l Kf;fpa 

jhdpaq;F tzpfr; nray;Kiwf; fl;Lg;ghLfspd; tbtikg;G kw;Wk; nray; jpwd; gupNrhjid.

l khjpup mbg;gilapy;> Nju;e;njLf;fg;gl;l jhdpaq;F fzf;fPLfis kPz;Lk; nray;gLj;jp> IT Kiwik 

kw;Wk; nghJg; NgNul;bUypUe;jhd KbTSld; xg;gpLjy;.

gadu; mZfy; fl;Lg;ghl;L; nray;ghL

gadu; mZfy; Kfhikj;Jtk;  KOtJk; Kf;fpa fl;Lg;ghLfspd; tbtikg;G kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L jpwd; 

gupNrhjid

l epjp fzf;fpay; kw;Wk; mwpf;if mikg;Gfs; rk;ge;jg;gl;l tpz;zg;gjhuu;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l 

mZfy; cupikfspd; epu;thfj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;il kjpg;gPL nra;jy;. 

l gadu; mZfy; kw;Wk; Nkyhz;ik khw;wk; cl;gl> IT fl;Lg;ghLfspd; tbtikg;G kw;Wk; nray;ghl;L 

nray;jpwid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

l mZfy; cupikfis toq;Fjy;> mfw;Wjy; kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd fl;Lg;ghLfspd; nray;ghl;L 

nray;jpwid kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.
 
vq;fs; NrhjidahdJ jfty; njhopy;El;g (IT) mikg;Gfs; my;yJ vq;fs; jzpf;iff;F njhlu;Gila 

gad;ghl;Lf; fl;Lg;ghLfs; njhlu;ghd tbtikg;G kw;Wk; nray; jpwd; tp\aq;fisf; fz;lwpe;j 

rkaq;fspy; mjw;Nfw;g> fl;Lg;ghLfisj; jzpg;gJ cl;gl khw;W jzpf;if eilKiwfis 

filg;gpbj;Njhk;.  

gpw jfty;fSf;F KfhikNa nghWg;G MFk; kw;w jfty;fs; 

Mz;l;lwpf;ifapy; Nru;f;fg;gl;Ls;s> Mdhy; epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kw;Wk; 

vkJ fzf;fha;tsu; mwpf;ifaAk; cs;slf;ftpy;iy.

epjpf;$w;Wf;ft; Fwpj;j vkJ mgpg;gpuhak; gpw jfty;fis cs;slf;fhJ 

,Ug;gJld;> mjd;kPJ ehk; ve;jtpjkhd cWg;ghLfisAk; 

ntspg;gLj;jtpy;iy.

epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; fzf;fha;T njhlu;ghf> vkJ nghWg;ghdJ gpw 

jfty;fis thrpj;jy;> mt;thW nra;Ak; NghJ gpw jfty;fs; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSld> mNjNghy fzf;fha;tpd;NghJ ngwg;gl;l vkJ 

mwpTld; nfhs;if khwhjjhf fhzg;gLfpwjh> my;yhtpl;lhy; 

nghUz;ikkpf;f gpwo;$w;Wf;F cl;gl;Lf; fhzg;gLfpwjh vd;gijf; 

fUj;jpy; nfhs;tjhFk;. ehk; Nkw;nfhz;l nrad;Kiwfspd; 

mbg;gilapy; ,e;jg; gpw jfty;fspy; ngUz;ikkpf;f gpwo;$w;Wf;fs; 

fhzg;gLfpd;wd vd jhk; KbTnra;jhy;> me;j cz;ikia ehk; 

mwpf;ifapLkhW Njitg;gLfpNfpwhk;. ,J njhlh;ghf ehk; 

mwpf;ifapLk; tplaq;fs; vitAk; fhzg;gltpy;iy.

vkJ Nehf;fk; epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; KOtJk; Nkhrb my;yJ tOf; fhuzkhf 

nghUz;ikahd gpwo; $w;Wf;fis nfhz;buhJ ,Ug;gJgw;wp 

epahakhd cWjpg;ghl;il ngWtJk;> vkJ mgpg;gpuhaj;ij cs;slf;fpa 

fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;ifapid toq;FtJk; MFk;. epahakhd 

cWjpg;ghL cau;e;j kl;l cWjpg;ghlhf ,Ug;gpDk;. SLAuSs f;F mika 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; fzf;fha;T> nghUz;ikahd gpwo;$w;W ,Ug;gpd; 

mjid vg;NghJk; fz;Lgpbg ;gjw;fhd cj;juthjk; my;y. 

gpwo;$w;Wf;fs; Nkhrb my;yJ tO fhuzkhf Vw;gLtJld> mJ 

nghUz;ikahf fUjg;gLtJ> jdpahf my;yJ $l;lhf ,e;j 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fis mbg;gilahff;nfhz;l gad;gLj;Jdu;fspd; 

nghUspay ;  j P h ;khdq ;fis jhf ;fj ;j pw ;F cs ;shf ;Fnkd 

vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk;NghJ MFk;.

SLAuSs f;F mika fzf;fha;tpd; gFjpahf ehk; njhopy;rhu; 

RajPu;g;Gf;fis gpuNahfpg;gJld; njhopy;rhh; re;Njf kdg;ghq;fpid 

NgZfpd;Nwhk; mj;Jld;: 

l Nkhrb my;yJ tOf;fs;  fhuzkhf epj pf ;$w ;Wf ;fspy ;  

nghUz;ikahd gpwo;$w;W ,lu;fis ,dq;fz;L> kjpg;gpl;L me;j 

,lu;fSf;F gjpypWg;ghf fzf;fha;T tpjpKiwfis tbtikj;J 

Nkw;nfhs;tJld;> vkJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;F mbg;gilapid 

toq;Ftjw;F VJthf NghJkhd nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;Tr; 

rhd;Wfis ngWfpd ;Nwhk ; .  Nkhrb fhuzkhf Vw ;gLk ;  

nghUz;ikahd gpwo;$w;wpid fz;Lgpbf;f Kbahikf;fhd ,lu; 

tOtpdhy; tpisAk; ,lupYk; mjpfkhdJ. ,jw;Ff; fhuzk; 

NkhrbahdJ ,ize;J nraw;gly;> fs;sf; ifnahg;gkpLjy;> 

Ntz;Lnkd;Nw jtpu;j;jy;> jtwhd gpujpepjpj;Jtk; my;yJ 

mff;fl;Lg;ghl;L kPwy; Mfpatw;iw rk;ge;jg;gLj;Jk;.

l re;ju ;g ;gj;jpw ;F Vw;w> Mdhy; fk;gdp mff;fl;Lg;ghl;bd; 

tpisTj;jpwd;kPJ mgpg;gpuhak; njuptpf;Fk; Nehf;fkw;w epiyapy; 

fzf;fha;T tpjpKiwfis tbtikg;gjw;F VJthf> fzf;fha;Tld; 

njhlu;Ggl;l mff;fl;Lg;ghl;bd; tpsf;fj;ij ngWjy;.

l Kfhikahy; gad;gLj;jg;g^k; fzf;fpl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;. kw;Wk; 

fzf;fPl;L kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;Ggl;l ntspf;fhl;ly;fspd; 

nghUj;jj;jd;ikia kjpg;gha;T nra;jy;.

l njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; jhgdkhf njhlUk; fk;gdp ,aYik kPJfzprkhd 

re;Njfj;jpid tpistpf;Fk; epfo;Tfs; my;yJ Gwepiyfs; njhlu;gpy; 

nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik cs;sjh vd;gjw;F ngwg;gl;l 

fzf;fha ;Tr ;  rhd ;Wfspd ;  mbg ;gilapy ; >  Kfhikapd ;  

njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; jhgd fzf;fPl;L mbg;gilapd; nghUj;jj;jd;ik 

gw;wp KbTnra;jy;. nghUz;ikahd epr;rakw;w jd;ik ,Ug;gjhf 

ehk; KbTnra;jhy;> epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; njhlu;Ggl;l ntspf;fhl;ly;gw;wp 

vkJ fzf;fha;thsuh; mwpf;ifapy; mJgw;wpa ftdj;ij <u;f;FkhW 

my;yJ mj;jifa ntspf;fhl;ly; Nghjhj ,lj;J vkJ 

mgpg;gpuhaj;ij jpUj;JkhW Nfl;fg;gLNthk;. vkJ KbTfs;> 

fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;ifj; jpfjptiuapy; ngwg;gLk; fzf;fha;Tr; 

rhd;Wfspd; mbg;gilapyhFk;. vdpDk; vjpu;fhy epfo;Tfs; my;yJ 

Gwepiyfs; fk;gdpapd; njhlu;e;jpaq;Fk; ,aYikia KbTf;F 

nfhz;L tuf;$Lk;.

l ntspf;fhl;ly;fs; cl;gl epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; Xl;Lnkhj;j 

Kd;wpiyg;gLj;jy;> fl;likg;G kw;Wk; cs;slf;fk; kw;Wk; 

epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; mbg;gilahf mike;j CLnray;fs; kw;Wk; 

epfo;Tfis Neu;ikahd Kd;epiyg;gLj;jiy milAk; tifapy; 

gpujpgypf;fpz;wjh vd kjpg;gha;T nra;jy;.

 
l xd;wpj;j epjpf;$w;Wf;fs; kPJ mgpg;gpuhaj;jpid njhptpg;gjw;F 

VJthf FOkj;jpYs;s cupkq;fs; kw;Wk; tpahghur; nraw;ghLfspd; 

epjpe;jfty;fs; gw;wp NghJkhd nghUj;jkhd fzf;fha;Tr; rhd;wpid 

ngWjy;. FOkf; fzf;fha;tpd; topfhl;ly;> Nkw;ghu;it kw;Wk; 

Nkw;nfhs;sYf;F ehk; nghWg;ghNthk;. vkJ fzf;fha;T 

mgpg;gpuhaj;jpw;F ehk; jdpg;nghWg;gpid nfhz;Ls;Nshk;

ehk; vkJ fzf;fha;tpd;NghJ ,dq;fz;l mff;fl;Lg;ghl;by; VjhtJ 

fzprkhd FiwghLfs; cl;gl> kw;iwa tplaq;fSf;F kj;jpapy;> 

fzf;fha;tpd; jpl;lkpl;l Nehf;nfy;iy kw;Wk; fhyk; gw;wp MSik 

ghug;gLj;jg;gl;NlhUld; njhlu;ghLNthk;.

mj;Jld;> ehk; MSik ghug;gLj;jg;gl;NlhUf;F RahjPdk; njhlu;gpy; 

newpKiwf; Nfhitf;F mikA mjw;F ,irthf ,Ug;gJgw;wpa xU 

$w;w pid toq;f pAs ;sJld; >  vkJ Rahj Pdk ;  njhlu ;g py ;  

nfhz;bUg;gjhf epahakhf vz;zf;$ba rfy njhlu;Gfs; kw;Wk; gpw 

tplaq;fisAk; nghUj;jkhd ,lj;J njhlu;Gila ghJfhg;G 

eltbf;iffisAk; mtf;fSf;F njuptpj;Jk; cs;Nshk;. 

MSik ghug;gLj;jg;gl;NlhUf;F njuptpj;j tplaq;fspypUe;J> elg;Gf; 

fhyj;jpd; epjpf;$w;Wf;fspd; kpfTk; Kf;fpakhd me;j tplaq;fs; 

gpujhd fzf;fha;T tplaq;fs; vd ehk; jPu;khdpj;Njhk;.

,e;j tplaq;fspd; gfpuq;f ntspf;fhl;liy rl;lk; my;yJ xOq;Ftpjp 

jilnra;jpUe;jhy; my;yJ kpfTk; mupjhd re;ju;g;gq;fspy; mt;thW 

ntspg;gLj;jypdhy; tpisAk; njhlu;tpisTfs; me;jj; njhlu;ghlypd; 

nghJehl;l eyd;fis ghjpf;Fk; ehk; jPu;khdpj;jNghJ jtpu> ehk; ,e;j 

tplaq;fis vkJ fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;ifapy; tpgupj;Js;Nshk;.

2007 Mk; Mz;bd; 07 Mk; ,yf;f fk;gdpfs; rl;l gpupT 163(2) ,y; 

Njitg;gLj;jpagb> fzf;fha;Tf;F Njitahd rfy jfty;fs; kw;Wk; 

tpsf;fq;fis ehk; ngw;Ws;sJld;> vkJ guPl;rpg;Gf;F mika fk;gdp 

Kiwahd fzf;fPl;Lg; gjpNtLfis NgzptUfpd;wJ. 

,e;j RahjPd fzf;fha;thsupd; mwpf;ifapy; ifnahg;gk; ,Ltjw;F 

nghWg;ghd <Lgly; gq;fhsupd; CA = yq;fh mq;fj;Jt ,yf;fk; FCA 

2294.

l khjpup nray;jpwd; kjpg;gPl;il cs;slf;fpa ECL khjpup MSik kw;Wk; rupghu;g;G nray;Kiwfs;; 

l cs; MSif nray;Kiwfshy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; rthypd; %yk; Kd;Ndhf;fp ghu;f;Fk; Nkf;Nuh 
nghUshjhu mDkhdq;fs; kw;Wk; R+o;epiy vilfspd; kjpg;gPL kw;Wk; xg;Gjy;;

l nghJg; NgNuL kw;Wk; %y mikg;GfSf;Fs; gjpT nra;ag;gl;l nkhj;j epYitfSf;F ECL 

fzf;fPL nray;ghl;by; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; juTfspd; ,zf;fk;;; kw;Wk;

l ehl;fle;j fld;fs;> nraw;glhj fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jif tifg;gLj;jiy gjpTnra;Ak; njhoy;El;g 
mikg;gpYs;s fl;Lg;ghLfs;.

$l;lhf kjpg;gplg;gl;l Fiwg;ghl;bd; NghJkhd jd;ikia kjpg;gPL nra;jy; 

epWtdj;jpd; Kf;fpa fl;Lg;ghLfis ehq;fs; gupNrhjpj;Njhk;: 

l epWtdj;jpd; ECL nfhLg;gdTfisj; jPu;khdpg;gjw;fhd nray;Kiwfisg; gw;wpa Gupjiyg; 
ngWjy; kw;Wk; fzf;fpay; juepiyfspy; epWtg;gl;l re;ij eilKiwfs; kw;Wk; msTNfhy;fSf;F 

vjpuhf epWtdj;jpd; ECL khjpup Kiwfis kjpg;gPL nra;jy;; 

l fzf;F epYitfs; kw;Wk; njhlu;Gila %y mikg;GfSld; epiyg;gLj;Jjy; Nghd;w juTg; 

Gyq;fspd; khjpupiar; rupghu;j;J ECL khjpupfspy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; jutpd; Jy;ypaj;ij 
kjpg;gpLjy;; 

l vq;fs; epjp ,lu; Nkyhz;ik (FRM) epGzUld; gzpGuptjd; %yk; gpd;tUk; eilKiwfis 
ehq;fs; Nkw;nfhz;Nlhk;

¡ nghJypy; fpilf;Fk; nghUshjhu Fwpfhl;bfis xg;gpLtjd; %yk;> epWtdk; cgNahfpj;j 

Nghpa nghUshjhu mYkhdq;fs; kw ;Wk ;  ECL khjph pfspy ;  ,izf;fg ;gl ;l 

tpalq;fSffpilahd Kuz;ghl;ilf; fz;lwpe;J rthYf;Fl;gLj;Jjy;; kw;Wk;
.

¡ fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jiffspd; khjpupia kPz;Lk; nray;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; ECL khjpup 
kjpg;gPLfspd; Jy;ypaj;ij kjpg;gpLjy;> vq;fspd; RahjPdkhf ngwg;gl;l fzf;fPl;ilg; 

gad;gLj;jp ECL nfhLg;gditf; fzf;fpLjy; kw;Wk; epWtdj;jhy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l 
njhifAld; xg;gpLjy;

l Fok fzf;fha;T topfhl;bfspd; gb> fzf;fha;thsh;fshy; (gpw KPMG fzf;fha;T FOf;fs;) 
rkh;g;gpf;fg;gl;l gpdtUtd twiw kjpg;gha;T nra;jy;: nghUshjhu epyikfspd; epkpj;jk; Jiz 

epWtdq;fshy; FOk kl;lj;jpy; Vw;glf;$ba rpf;fy;fs; cl;gl mwpf;ifj; jpfjpad;W cs;s ECL 
f;fhd nfhLg;gdtpd; NghJik.

jdpj;jdpahf fzprkhd thbf;ifahsu;fspd; (ISL)  tYf; Fiwg;dg kjpg;gpLjy;: 

ngupa thbf;ifahsu;fspd; khjpup (msthd tuk;Gfspd; mbg;gilapy;) epu;thfj;jhy; fz;lwpag;gl;L> 
mjpf Mgj;J my;yJ tYfFiwgG vd kjpg;gplg;gl;l> kw;Wk; gpw fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jiffspd; 
khjpupiaj; Nju;T nra;jy;> rPuoptpd; mwpFwpfisf; fhl;Ltjhf epWtdk; kjpg;gpLk; ngupa 
ntspg;ghLfspy; ftdk; nrYj;Jjy;> my;yJ tsu;e;J tUk; Mgj;J gFjpfspy; ftdk; nrYj;Jjy;. 
(,jd;NghJ ntspg;Gw re;ij epiyikfSf;F vjpuhf kjpg;gplg;gl;lJld; Fwpg;ghf eilKiwapy; 
cs;s nghUshjhu epiyikfspd; rhj;jpakhd jhf;fq;fSk; fUj;jpy; nfy;s;sg;gl;lJ).

epWtsj;jpd; kPl;rpapd; epu;thf kjpg;gPl;ilg; ngWjy; (jdpg;gl;l tYf Fiwg;G fzf;fPLfs; cl;gl) 
kw;Wk; jdpg;gl;l FiwghL tpjpfs;> my;yJ ,y;yhik Mfpait nghUj;jkhdjh vd;gij kjpg;gPL 
nra;jy;.

,J gpd;tUk; eilKiwfis cs;slf;fpaJ:

l thbf;ifahsu;fspd; tuyhw;W nray;jpwd; kw;Wk; nghUj;jkhd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLk; vjpu;fhy 
nray;jpwdpw;Nfw;g Kd;dwptpf;fg;gl;l gzg;Gof;fq;fspd; epu;thfj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;il xg;gpl;L 
kjpg;gPL nra;jy;. 

l ntspg;Gw ,iz kjpg;gPl;lhsupd; ew;rhd;wpjo;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; ntspg;Gw kjpg;gPLfis 
xg;gpLjy; epu;thfj;jpd; FiwghL kjpg;gPLfspy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; kjpg;Gfs;> vjpu;fhy gzg; 
gha;r;rypd; Kd;dwptpf;fg;gl;l ngWkjp mbg;gil apyhd kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; mq;fPfupf;fg;gl;l 
tzpfj; jpl;lq;fs; kw;Wk; gzg;gha;r;ry; kjpg;gPl;by; cs;slq;Fk; Kf;fpa mDkhdq;fis rthy; 
nra;jy;

.
l vq;fs; jPu;g;igg; gad;gLj;Jjy;> njhlu;Gila gpupTfs; kw;Wk; Nkf;Nuh nghUshjhur; R+oiyg; gw;wpa 

ekJ Gupjiyg; gad;gLj;Jjy; kw;Wk; kPl;nlLg;G kjpg;gPl;by; epWtdk; gad;gLj;Jk; juT kw;Wk; 
mDkhdq;fSld; xg;gpLtJ Mfpait vq;fs; eilKiwfspy; mlq;Fk;. mbg;gil kjpg;gPLfs; 
kw;Wk; kPl;Gj; jpl;lq;fspd; gpd;dzpapy; vjpu;fhy gzg;Gof;fq;fspd; Kd;dwptpg;G Neuj;ij kjpg;gPL 
nra;Njhk; kw;Wk; kjpg;gPLfspy; cs;s Kf;fpa mDkhdq;fis kjpg;gPL nra;Njhk;; 

l fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jiffspd; khjpupf;fhd ];Nl[pq; fzf;fPl;il kPz;Lk; nray;gLj;Jtjd; %yk; 
epWtdj;jpd; SICR Kiwapd; nrayhf;fj;ij gupNrhjpj;jy;;

l tYf Fswg;GFwpfhl;bfs; fhl;rpg;gLj;jg;gl;ljhf milahsk; fhzg;glhj thbf;ifahsu; 
fld;fs; kw;Wk; Fj;jiffspd; khjpupf;F jpWtsk; vLj;j KbTfis kW kjpg;gPL nra;Ak;NghJ 
thbf;ifahsu;fspd; tuyhw;W nray;jpwid kjpg;gha;T nra;tjd; %yk; Nkyhz;ikapy; VNjDk; 
tYgfFwg;G Fwpfhl;bfs; cs;sdth vd;gij rhpgh;j;jy;.

l SICR msTNfhy;fspd; jw;Nghija nray;jpwid kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; xU SICR epfo;T 
ele;jjh vd;gij jPu;khdpf;f fld;fspd; fl;lj;ij RahjPdkhf fzf;fpLjy;: kw;Wk;

l epWtdj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;bw;F vjpuhf fld; kw;Wk; Fj;jif gzpf; Nfhg;Giufspy; ehq;fs; fz;lwpe;j 
,lu;fspd; epiyj;jd;ikia rupghu;g;gjd; %yk; $Ljy; nfhLg;gzT NkyLf;Ffspd; KOikia 
kjpg;gPL nra;jy;

gpe;ija khjpup rupnra;jy;fspd; NghJkhd jd;ikia kjpg;gpLjy;

 ECL nfhLg;gdT rkepiyf;F epWtdj;jpd; gpe;ija khjpup rupnra;jy;fspd; $Wfspy; cs;s Kf;fpa 
mDkhdq;fis ehq;fs; rthy; nra;Njhk;. ,jpy; gpd;tUtd mlq;fpd:

l fk;gdpapd; ECL khjpup kw;Wk; juTfSf;F vjpuhf gpe;ija khjpup rupnra;jy;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; 

epWtdj;jpd; ECL khjpup rupghu;g;G nray;Kiwfshy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l FiwghLfs;> 
Fwpg;ghf nghUshjhu R+o;epiyfspy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Vw;w ,wf;fj;jpd; msT> kw;Wk;

l nrwpT Mgj;J kw;Wk; nghUshjhu Row;rp nfhLg;gdTfspy; gad;gLj;jg;gLk; mbg;gilj; juit> 
rkPgj;jpa ,og;G mDgtk;> jw;Nghija re;ij epiyikfs; kw;Wk; epWtdj;jpd; fld; kw;Wk; 
Fj;jif ,yhfhf;fspy; cs;s Fwpg;gpl;l ,lu;fspd; mbg;gilf; fld; kw;Wk; Fj;jif 
Nghu;l;/NghypNah gz;GfSld; xg;gpLjy;> 

l ECL nfhLg;gdT rkepiyf;F epWtdj;jpd; gpe;ija khjpup rupnra;jy;fspd; $Wfspy; cs;s 

Kf;fpa mDkhdq;fis kjpg;gPL nra;jy; kw;Wk; rthy; nra;jy;. ,jpy;> epWtdj;jpd; ECL khly; 

kw;Wk; epWtdj;jpd; ECL khjpup rupghu;g;G nray;Kiwfshy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l juT 
tuk;Gfisf; fUj;jpy; nfhz;L $Ljy; nfhLg;gdTfSf;fhd Njitia kjpg;gpLtJk; mlq;Fk;> 
Fwpg;ghf epyTk; nghUshjhu epiyikfshy; Vw;gLk; nghUshjhu R+o;epiyfspy; Vw;gLk; jPtpu 
epiyaw;w jd;ikapd; ntspr;rj;jpy;; kw;Wk; 

l epWtdj;jpd; kjpg;gPl;bw;F vjpuhf fld; gzpf;Nfhg;Giwfspy; ehq;fs; fz;lwpe;j ,lu;fspd; 
epiyj;jd;ikia rupghu;j;J> kWfzpg;gpd; %yk; Jy;ypaj;ij rupghu;g;gjd; %yk; gpe;ija khjpup 
rupnra;jy;fspd; KOikia kjpg;gPL nra;jy;.

,yq;if fzf;fpay; epakq;fspd; NjitfSf;F vjpuhfTk; vkJ NrhjidapypUe;J ngwg;gl;l vkJ 
Gupjiyg; gad;gLj;jp epjpepiy mwpf;iffspy; njhlu;Gila ntspg;gLj;jy;fspd; rupahd 
jd;ikiaAk; kjpg;gPL nra;Njhk;.

mLj;j gf;fj;jpw;F njhluTk;....

gpw jfty;fs;

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;F Kfhikapd; kw;Wk; 

nghWg;gspf;fg; gl;lth;fsJ nghWg;G.

,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;F mika. cz;ikahdJk; 

Neu;ikahdJkhd Njhw;wg;ghl;bid jUk; tifapy; epjpf;$w;Wf;fis 

jahupg;gjw;Fk;> Nkhrb my;yJ tO fhuzkhf nghUz;ikahd 

gpwo;$w;Wf;fs; ,y;yhjthW epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupg;gjw;F VJthf 

mtrpakhdnjd Kfhik jPu;khdpf;Fk; mff; fl;Lg;ghLfSf;Fk; 

Kfhik nghWg;ghFk;.

epjpf;$w;Wf;fis jahupg;gjpy; njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; jhgdkhf njhluf;$ba 

,aYikia kjpg;gply;> nghUj;jkhd ,lj;J njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; jhgdk; 

njhlh;Ggl;l tplaq;fis ntspf;fhl;Ljy;> kw;Wk; Kfhia fk;gdpia 

fiyg;gjwF my;yJ njhopw;ghl;bid KbTf;F nfhz;Ltu 

vz;zpdhy; my;yJ mt;thW nra;tjidtpl NtW ajhh;j;jkhd 

khw;Wtop ,y;yhjNghJ jtpu njhlh;e;jpaq;Fk; jhgd fzf;fPl;L 

mbg;gilapid gad;gLj;Jtjw;Fk; nghWg;ghdth; Mth;. fk;gdpapd; 

epjpawpf;ifaplw; nrad;Kiwia Nkw;ghh;itnra;tjw;F MSik 

ghug;gLj;jg;gl;Nlhh; nghWg;ghth;.

epjpf;$w;Wf;fSf;F Kfhikapd; kw;Wk; 

nghWg;gspf;fg; gl;lth;fsJ nghWg;G.

Vida rl;lk; kw;Wk; xOq;Ftpjpj; Njitg;ghLfs; 

kPjhd mwpf;if 

gpl;r; Nul;bq;]; yq;fh ypkpnl;l %yk; A -(lka) kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ.
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